

# STATE OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF GENERAL SERVICES DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION GROUP THE GOVERNOR NELSON A. ROCKEFELLER EMPIRE STATE PLAZA ALBANY, NY 12242



#### ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO PROJECT NO. 43747

## CONSTRUCTION WORK REPLACE ROOF DOT REGION 5, CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY 154 CHAUTAUQUA ROAD FREDONIA, NY 14063

May 22, 2013

**NOTE:** This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents. Insert it in the Project Manual. Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form.

#### **SPECIFICATIONS:**

- 1. Appendix: Add the attached test result information to this part: Asbestos, Lead-Based Paint and PCB Inspection Report.
  - a. Letter from The Browne Company dated May 16, 2013 with composition of 2 cores indicated
  - b. Test results from AmeriSci dated May 15, 2013 with 2 negative test results for asbestos content.

#### END OF ADDENDUM

James Dirolf, P.E. Director of Design



#### AmeriSci Richmond

13635 GENITO ROAD MIDLOTHIAN, VIRGINIA 23112 TEL: (804) 763-1200 • FAX: (804) 763-1800

#### FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Robert Barr

From:

C. David Mintz

56 Services, Inc

AmeriSci Job #:

113051609

Fax #:

Subject:

ELAP-PLM/TEM 24 hour Results

**Client Project:** 

13-05029; 154

Email:

rob@56services.com,rbarr27@yahoo.com

Date:

Wednesday, May 15, 2013

Time:

15:30:28

**Comments:** 

**Number of Pages:** 

(including over sheet)

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank you.

Certified Analysis

Service 24 Hours A Day • 7 Days A Week visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Competitive Prices



#### AmeriSci Richmond

13635 GENITO ROAD MIDLOTHIAN, VIRGINIA 23112 TEL: (804) 763-1200 • FAX: (804) 763-1800

### **PLM Bulk Asbestos Report**

56 Services, Inc Attn: Robert Barr

PO Box 561

Buffalo, NY 14213

**Date Received** 

RE: 13-05029; 154

05/15/13

AmeriSci Job #

113051609

Date Examined 05/15/13

ELAP#

Comment: Black coloring appears to be ink, not mastic or tar.

10984

P.O. #

Page

of

Client No. / HGA	Lab No.	<b>Asbestos Present</b>	Total % Asbestos				
01	113051609-01	No	NAD				
Location: T	op Roof		(by NYS ELAP 198.1) by C. David Mintz on 05/15/13				
Analyst Description: Brown, F Asbestos Types: Other Material: Cellulose	lomogeneous, Fibrous, Bulk Materia	l					
	oring appears to be ink, not mastic o	rtar					
02			NIAD				
	113051609-02 ottom Roof (Paper)	No	NAD (by NYS ELAP 198.1) by C. David Mintz on 05/15/13				
Analyst Description: Brown, F Asbestos Types:	lomogeneous, Fibrous, Bulk Materia		011 00/10/10				
Other Material: Cellulose	95 %, Non-fibrous 5 %						

Reporting	Notes:
-----------	--------

Reviewed By:

Analyzed by: C. David Mintz

Date

\*NAD = no asbestos detected, Detection Limit <1%, Reporting Limits: CVES = 1%, 400 Pt Ct = 0.25%, 1000 Pt Ct = 0.1%; "Present" or NVA = "No Visible Asbestos" are observations made during a qualitative analysis; NA = not analyzed; NA/PS = not analyzed / positive stop; PLM Bulk Asbestos Analysis by EPA 600//M4-82-020 per 40 CFR 763 (NVLAP Lab Code 101904-0) and ELAP PLM Analysis Protocol 198.1 for New York friable samples which includes quantitation of any vermiculite observed (198.6 for NOB samples)(NYSDOH ELAP Lab # 10984); CA ELAP Lab # 2508; Note: PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and similar NOB materials. NAD or Trace results by PLM are inconclusive, TEM is currently the only method that can be used to determine if this material can be considered or treated as non-asbestos-containing in New York State (also see EPA Advisory for floor tile, FR 59, 146, 38970, 8/1/94). NIST Accreditation requirements mandate that this report must not be reproduced except in full without the approval of the laboratory. This PLM report relates ONLY to the items tested.

Sampled I Relinquished By Date and Time	 Analyze PLM then TEM if negative AND NOB TEM Analysi	Positive Stop per group  Stop ALL analysis if										at Bottom Roof- (Roper)	9 /20 POOF	Vaterial Description	Type of Survey and Address Owner / Agent	184	56 Services Project Number	1
e Received By:	TEM Analysis ONLY (or as marked above)	lysis if ACM												Location	Number of Samples	7	Survey Date	17 100 17
Date and Time		email results to - rob@56services.com	Dy	MAY 15 2013							٠			Amount Lab ID	Results Due By	+ + 0 0 0	24 HR 48 HR 3DAY	



PO Box 561 Buffalo, NY 14213 ph 716.341.8601 / fx 716.408.9567 environmental and demolition consulting Re: Missing TAT

Subject: Re: Missing TAT

From: Robert Barr < rob@56services.com>

Date: 5/15/2013 11:46 AM

To: Tiffany Goodwyn <tgoodwyn@amerisci.com>

24 Hr for TAT for the above, please.

113-05-1609

Thank you,

Rob

#### Robert Barr

56 Services, Inc. PO Box 561 Buffalo, NY 14213 716.341.8601 716.408.9567 (fax) Rob@56services.com

On May 15, 2013, at 11:31 AM, Tiffany Goodwyn <tgoodwyn@amerisci.com> wrote:

Good morning,

we are missing a TAT for a group of samples received today. 13-05029 2 samples collected on the 14th.

let us know when you can.

tiffany

Thanks For Choosing Amerisci

Tiffany Goodwyn

tgoodwyn@amerisci.com

Office:

(804) 763-1200

Fax:

(804) 763-1800

Toll Free: (800) 476-5227

www.amerisci.com-

#### THE BROWNE COMPANY

Roofing and Waterproofing Consultants, Inc.
98 Forest Drive
Orchard Park, New York 14127
Phone/Fax (716) 667-0802
email: browneco@verizon.net

May 16, 2013

John Zietkiewicz, AIA, LEED, GA Razak Associates 2060 Fairport Nine Mile Point Road, Suite 300 Penfield, NY 14526-1749

Reference: Replace Roof, DOT Region 5 – Chatauqua County 43747-C, DOT Fredonia - Core Cuts of Existing Roof

Dear Mr. Zietkiewicz

This past Tuesday morning (May 14, 2013), along with Tom Kozaczka from 56 Services, Inc., I took two core samples of the existing roof at the Fredonia DOT garage (please see Picture Nos. 1 and 2.) One sample was taken from the high roof and one sample was taken from the low roof. The results of both core cuts were identical:

- Fully adhered .060 EPDM membrane.
- 2" isocyanurate insulation.
- Reinforced kraft paper vapor barrier.
- Metal roof deck.

The reinforced kraft paper vapor barrier was tested for asbestos contamination and it came up negative.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this proposal.

Sincerely

THE BROWNE COMPANY

Gary Browne

Gary Browne, RCI, CSI, CDT Roof Consultant



Picture No. 1 – Sample test cut of the lower roof level.



Picture No. 2 – Sample test cut of the upper roof level.